

No. 22-1071

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

SECRETARY OF LABOR,  
MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

KC TRANSPORT, INC. AND  
FEDERAL MINE SAFETY HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of a Decision of the  
Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Commission

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA  
AND 19 OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

JOHN B. MCCUSKEY  
*Attorney General*

OFFICE OF THE WEST  
VIRGINIA ATTORNEY GENERAL  
1900 Kanawha Blvd., East  
Building 1, Room E-26  
Charleston, WV 25305  
Phone: (304) 558-2021  
michael.r.williams@wvago.gov

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

FRANKIE DAME  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

DARIUS J. IRAJ\*  
*Caldwell Fellow*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia*  
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction.....	1
Summary Of The Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. <i>Humphrey's Executor</i> is bad law .....	8
II. The Court should not extend <i>Humphrey's Executor</i> to these facts.....	15
Conclusion.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9, 13
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Asher v. Texas</i> , 128 U.S. 129 (1888).....	14
<i>Athlone Indus., Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 707 F.2d 1485 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	1
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	10
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021).....	15
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	5, 12
<i>Harris v. Bessent</i> , No. 25-5037 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 7, 2025) .....	14
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	6, 8, 10
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	1
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (2020).....	9, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020).....	14
<i>Respublica v. Cobbett</i> , 3 U.S. 467 (Pa. 1798).....	1
<i>In re Sealed case</i> , 838 F.2d 476 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	1
<i>SEC v. FLRA</i> , 568 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Severino v. Biden</i> , 71 F. 4th 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	15
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	11
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Regul. Comm’n</i> , 963 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	5, 6, 9
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021).....	13
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886).....	16
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1 .....	4
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3 .....	4, 11
 <b>Statutes</b>	
30 U.S.C. § 823 .....	7, 16, 17
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 Annals of Cong. 463 (1789).....	4
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Separation of Powers As A Safeguard of Federalism</i> , 79 TEX. L. REV. 1321 (2001).....	1
THE FEDERALIST No. 70.....	13
18 JAMES WM. MOORE, MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE (3d ed. 2008).....	14
